

birlasoft

January 11, 2024

BSE Limited Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400001.

Scrip ID: BSOFT Scrip Code: 532400

Kind Attn: The Manager, Department of Corporate Services National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, C/1, G Block, Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051.

Symbol: BSOFT Series: EQ

Kind Attn: The Manager, Listing Department

<u>Subject:</u> Information on Special Resolution proposed in Postal Ballot Notice of Birlasoft Limited ("the Company") dated December 15, 2023 at item no. 2

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is in relation to the Postal Ballot Notice of the Company dated December 15, 2023 (the "Notice").

The Company had provided additional information on January 2, 2024, in respect of the following Special Resolution proposed in the Notice at item no. 2 -

- Appointment of Ms. Nidhi Killawala (DIN: 05182060) as an Independent Director of the Company for a term of 5 (five) years.

In continuation to the information already made available, the Company hereby states as follows:

- 1. Khaitan & Co. LLP ("KCO") is one of the many legal firms from whom the Company avails legal services.
- 2. Out of the total amount of INR 929.7 million paid towards legal and professional fees ("fees") for FY 2022-23, the Company paid INR 5.93 million to KCO. Hence, there has been no material pecuniary relationship with KCO. Ms. Nidhi Killawala, had, based on information available with her also confirmed that KCO as a legal firm had no material pecuniary relationship with the Company. As previously informed by the Company, Ms. Nidhi Killawala is one of the firm's over 235 partners and has never worked on any assignment either for Birlasoft Limited or any other company of the CK Birla Group.

Kindly take this on record.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,

For Birlasoft Limited

Sneha Prashant Digitally signed by Sneha Prashant Padve Padve Date: 2024.01.11 12:23:17 +05'30'

Sneha Padve Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Birlasoft Limited

Registered Office: 35 & 36, Rajiv Gandhi Infotech Park, Phase - I, MIDC, Hinjawadi, Pune (MH) 411057, India Tel: +91 20 6652 5000 | Fax +91 20 6652 5001 | contactus@birlasoft.com | www.birlasoft.com CIN: L72200PN1990PLC059594